Reversed during the year -0.2 -0.3 -7.9 0.0 -8.4

Exchange rate adjustment 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.5

Actuarial gains/losses on defined benefit pension plans 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.4 -1.4

Provisions, 31 December 2023 3.9 5.6 31.5 39.5 80.5

Provisions are recognized in the balance sheet as:

Non-current liabilities 0.0 0.4 10.8 39.5 50.7

Current liabilities 3.9 5.2 20.7 0.0 29.8

Total 3.9 5.6 31.5 39.5 80.5

Actuarial gains related to the pension liabilities are recognized in other
comprehensive income. The pension liability also include other long term
benefits relating to anniversary bonuses, etc., amounting to EUR 2.2m (EUR
2.0m in 2022). At the end of 2023, there were no plan assets to be offset in
the present value of the liability.

Actuarial assumptions applied 2023 2022

Discount rate 3.8% 3.4%

Future salary increases 3.0% 3.0%

Future pension increases 2.3% 2.2%

 Sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the sensitivity of the liability to changes in key
assumptions for the measurement of the pension liabilities, net. The analysis
is based on the changes in the applied key assumptions considered reason-
ably likely provided the other parameters in the calculation are unchanged.

Amounts in EURm 2023 2022

+0.5%-point in discount rate -2.0 -2.2

-0.5%-point in discount rate 2.2 2.5

+0.5%-point in future pension increase 2.0 2.2

-0.5%-point in future pension increase -1.9 -2.0

A change in the salary increase of 0.5%-points is not considered to have a
material effect.

3.4 Provisions and pension liabilities

05 Consolidated financial statementsNKT AS Annual Report 202380

Section 3 – Non-current assets and liabilities

  Accounting policy

The provisions recognized are Management’s best estimate of the amount
required to settle the obligation. Warranty provisions are recognized in
connection with the sale of goods and services based on the level of
warranty expenses incurred in previous years. Restructuring costs are
recognized under liabilities when a detailed, formal restructuring plan is